
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Resources and Governance Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 

Date: Tuesday, 7 September 2021 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
There will be a private meeting for Members only at 12:00 noon on Monday 6 
September 2021 via MS Teams. A separate invite will be sent to Committee 
Members. 

 

Access to the Public Gallery 
 

Access to the Public Gallery is on Level 3 of the Town Hall Extension, using the lift or 
stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. There is no public 
access from any other entrance. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee are ‘webcast’. 
These meetings are filmed and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this 
meeting you should be aware that you might be filmed and included in that 
transmission. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Resources and Governance 
Scrutiny Committee 

Councillors - Russell (Chair), Ahmed Ali, Andrews, Clay, Davies, Hacking, Hitchen, 
Kirkpatrick, Lanchbury, B Priest, Robinson, Rowles, A Simcock, Wheeler and Wright 

Public Document Pack



Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration. If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 20 July 2021. 
 

Page 
5 - 14 

5.   Capital Support for Developments and Regeneration - To 
follow   
 

 

6.   Income Generation - To follow   
 

 

7.   Spend and Financing of External Wholly Owned 
Organisations - To follow   
 

 

8.   Assurance Review on Capital Delivery - To follow   
 

 

9.   Overview Report 
Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 
This report provides the Committee with details of key decisions 
that fall within the Committee’s remit and an update on actions 
resulting from the Committee’s recommendations. The report also 
includes the Committee’s work programme, which the Committee 
is asked to amend as appropriate and agree. 
 

Page 
15 - 30 



Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

Scrutiny Committees represent the interests of local people about important issues 
that affect them. They look at how the decisions, policies and services of the Council 
and other key public agencies impact on the city and its residents. Scrutiny 
Committees do not take decisions but can make recommendations to decision-
makers about how they are delivering the Manchester Strategy, an agreed vision for 
a better Manchester that is shared by public agencies across the city. 
 
The Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee areas of interest include 
finances, Council buildings, staffing, corporate and partnership governance as well as 
Council tax and benefits administration.  . 
 
The Council wants to consult people as fully as possible before making decisions that 
affect them. Members of the public do not have a right to speak at meetings but may 
do so if invited by the Chair. If you have a special interest in an item on the agenda 
and want to speak, tell the Committee Officer, who will pass on your request to the 
Chair. Groups of people will usually be asked to nominate a spokesperson. The 
Council wants its meetings to be as open as possible but occasionally there will be 
some confidential business. Brief reasons for confidentiality will be shown on the 
agenda sheet.   
 
The Council welcomes the filming, recording, public broadcast and use of social 
media to report on the Committee’s meetings by members of the public. 
 
Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council Committees can be found on the 
Council’s website www.manchester.gov.uk.  
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Michael Williamson 
 Tel: 0161 2343071 
 Email: michael.williamson@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 27 August 2021 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Manchester M60 2LA 



This page is intentionally left blank



Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee  
Minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2021  
 
Present:  
Councillor Russell (Chair) – in the Chair  
Councillors- Andrews, Clay, Davies, Hitchen, Kirkpatrick, Lanchbury, Priest, Robinson, 
Simcock, Wheeler, Wright 
 
Also present:  
Councillor Craig, Deputy Leader (Finance)  
Councillor Rawlins, Executive Member for Environment 
 
Apologies:  Cllr Ali, Cllr Rowles 
 
Interests: 
Councillor Priest notified the Committee of a Personal Interest in Item 32 - Our Town 
Hall Project 
 
RGSC/21/28   Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2021 as a correct record.  
 
RGSC/21/29   Global Monitoring Report 
 
The Committee considered a report o
[...]

Item 4



Decisions 
 

1. To note the report; and 
2. Further details are to be provided by the Deputy Chief Executive to the 

Committee around spending on the Welcome Back Fund 
 
RGSC/21/30   Delivery of the Public Sector Decarbonisation Programme 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer, 
which provided an update on the delivery of the Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme 
in Manchester.  
 
Key points and themes in the report included: 
 

 The scheme is delivering grant funded investment of £19.7m across eleven 
public buildings in Manchester; 

 Grant funding covers 100% of the capital works with a particular focus on heat 
reduction technology; 

 The Council received the full amount of its bid enabling the acceleration of 
decarbonisation and achievement of the Climate Change Action Plan Targets; 

 Ongoing challenge of short construction completion timescales set by 
government and ensuring carbon efficiencies are met. 
 

Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: 
 

 Feeling that the report was telling some very powerful strategies for reducing the 
carbon footprint of the Council with clarity on the carbon-saving per pound spent. 
This is good news; an opportunity and a huge achievement to deliver but report 
and outcomes were important so should be better communicated; 

 With the scheme starting in the coming months would there be opportunities for 
local jobs and apprenticeships;  

 Ameresco were a delivery partner for this work but make no reference to the 
project on their website. Contractors should be promoting the positive work 
alongside the Council; 

 Lots of hard work would be required to deliver the projects by January 2022. The 
scheme focused on heat pumps, were there wider technologies that could be 
adopted for other schemes; 

 Clarity on the lifetime cost of any other technology that could be utilised; 

 How could funding be maximised for Manchester and wh
[...]
ss the city. City Centre wards did benefit from the work 
being done but both highways and neighbourhoods teams are encouraged to discuss 
further.  
 
The Executive Member for Environment suggested requests for proposals came from 
neighbourhood officers but they may not have been consistent across the City and that 
she would take this up for future learning. There was at present no allocated road safety 
budget but Members were to be part of creating that vision with future plans to include 
works to footways and minor roads that had not been receiving the benefit of funding in 
recent years.  
 
Decisions 
 

1. To note the report; 
2. Appendix 2 to be corrected and reissued to committee members (incorrect date 

headings details); and  
3. The Director of Highways is to share a worked example of the local safety 

scheme methodology.  
 

Page 10

Item 4

mailto:Roadsafety2021@manchester.gov.uk


RGSC/21/32 Our Town Hall Project – Progress Update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer, 
which provided an update on the progress of the project since Notice to Proceed (NTP) 
was instructed in July 2020.  
 
Key points and themes in the report included: 
 

 The project has reached 74% cost surety with a Date for Completion set for 25 
June 2024; 

 The project is making good progress on social value and remains within budget 
for construction despite cost pressures across the construction sector;  

 The ongoing financial and social value delivery is being monitored to ensure 
early action can be taken to prevent any impact on cost or programme. 

 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: 
 

 The committee discussed the revised budget and timescales and sought clarity 
on the confidence of achieving these in light of Covid-19 and the wider materials 
issues; 

 The Committee praised the excellent school engagement, work experience and 
local spend with the example given of contractor
[...]
sions 
 

1. To note the report; and 
2. Director of Capital Programmes to feedback to the committee on the tracking of 

job opportunities, labour within Manchester and the Unite Construction 
Framework.  

 
[Councillor Priest declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest in this item] 
 
 
RGSC/21/33 The Factory, St John’s - Delivery Update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer, 
which provided an update on the delivery of The Factory project, including: Construction 
progress, securing projected social value outcomes identified to be delivered 
collaboratively through the design team, contractors and the operator, the Factory 
Academy, and the finance and fundraising position.  
 
Key points and themes in the report included: 
 

 The report notes the construction programme and the current completion 
estimate of February 2023 whereby MIF will take occupation of the building 
subject to the handover and commissioning plan 

 Progress on site remains good although the project did suffer some supply chain 
and cost issues 

 81% cost certainty is expected by the end of July 2021 with this rising to 90% by 
March 2022 

 The Council is currently negotiating the terms of an agreement for lease with MIF 
and the operator’s agreement  

 Capital fundraising has been constrained by the pandemic but outreach work has 
remained positive 

 Social value outcomes continue to make significant progress. 
 

Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: 
 

 The committee were glad to see that Covid-19 kickstart funding was coming to 
support the project and to see the reach-out by the project to a diverse audience; 

 The committee sought further details on job opportunities and the impact of the 
project to improve Manchester’s economic diversity especially given the 
deprivation in some wards; 

Page 12

Item 4



 Clarity was sought on the opportunities for local people in the construction 
pro
[...]
re also working to provide production 
support in the city. The Council was looking to expand Space Studios in the future and 
the investment in Factory confirms to DCMS/ACE that MCC were prepared to invest 
alongside partners into the Arts industry. Arts organisations in Manchester had done 
well due to the maintenance of support, coupled with a relaxation of grant conditions by 
the Council that were unachievable the Council recognised the role of small 
organisations and the support required.  
 
Mongoose are a MIF contract but do have a track-record of delivery in relation to 
external sponsorship and marketing. There was to be joint accountability from the 
Council and MIF in terms of the naming with an Ethics Policy being developed to set out 
the scope of the branding.  
 
On the issue of local construction spend, the Town Hall project didn’t require major 
steelwork which came from elsewhere in Greater Manchester and as such there were 

Page 13

Item 4



material differences between the two projects. The Director of Capital Programmes 
stated that the original KPIs on jobs were set out in the Laing O’Rourke procurement 
and the supply of works is based upon Manchester jobs/training. Conversations were 
continuing around the Unite Construction Charter and would be revitalised. 
   
The Deputy Chief Executive stated that the project team had done well to source 
complex parts of building from Greater Manchester and continued to work with Angela 
Harrington for Manchester residents to benefit.  
 
Decisions 
 

1. To note the report; and 
2. Potential future reports on revenue spend to be incurred by the Council on both 

the Factory and Civic Quarter Heat Network. 
 
RGSC/21/34 Overview Report  
 
The Committee considered the report by the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
which provided details of key decisions that fall within the Committee’s remit and an 
update on actions resulting from the Committee’s recommendations. The report also 
includes the Committee’s work programme, which the Committee is asked to amend as 
appropriate and agree. 
 
Decisions 
 

1. To note the report;  
2. Potential for a report to be brought later in the year on the wider spending by the 

Council on homelessness and temporary accommodation in light of the service 
improvement works; 

3. The Executive Member for Environment is to feedback on the good news set out 
within the report and invite members to have conversations on how to effectively 
communicate ongoing work to residents; 

4. The Head of Corporate Estates and Facilities will circulate information on the 
commitments made by contractors regarding local jobs and apprenticeships and 
will share details with the Committee on the work done with third party operators 
of buildings such as the leisure estate, Space Project and Sharp Project to 
enable climate targets to be met; 

5. Director of Capital Programmes to feedback to the committee on the tracking of 
job opportunities, labour within Manchester and the Unite Construction 
Framework; 

6. Highways Road Safety projects table to be corrected and reissued to committee 
members (correcting incorrect project details); and 

7. The Director of Highways is to share a worked example of the road safety 
scheme methodology. 

 

Page 14

Item 4



 

Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee – 7 September 2021 

 
Subject: Overview Report 
 
Report of: Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 

 
Summary 
 
This report provides the following information:  
 

 Recommendations Monitor 

 Key Decisions  

 Work Programme 

 Items for information 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is invited to discuss and note the information provided and agree the 
work programme.  
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 
Contact Officer: 
 
Name:  Mike Williamson 
Position: Governance and Scrutiny Support Manager 
Telephone: 0161 234 3071 
E-mail: michael.williamson@manchester.gov.uk 
 

 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and 
have been relied upon in preparing the report. Copies of the background documents 
are available up to 4 years after the date of the meeting. If you would like a copy 
please contact one of the contact officers above. 
 
None 
 

Page 15

Item 9



 

 

1. Monitoring Previous Recommendations 
 
This section of the report contains recommendations made by the Committee and responses to them indicating whether the 
recommendation will be implemented, and if it will be, how this will be done.   
 
Items highlighted in grey have been actioned and will be removed from future reports. 
 

Date 
 

Item Recommendation Action Contact Officer 

25 May 
2021 
 
 
 

RGSC/21/22 
Updated Annual 
Property Report 
2020/2021 

To request that the 
Committee receive an 
update on the delivery of the 
projects funded through the 
Government Public Sector 
Decarbonisation Scheme at 
an appropriate time. 
 

The Deputy Leader (Finance) agreed to 
provide this information to Members following 
the Committee’s meeting in June 2021. 

Cllr Craig 

P
age 16

Item
 9



 

 

2. Key Decisions 
 
The Council is required to publish details of key decisions that will be taken at least 28 days before the decision is due to be taken. 
Details of key decisions that are due to be taken are published on a monthly basis in the Register of Key Decisions. 
 
A key decision, as defined in the Council's Constitution is an executive decision, which is likely:  
 

 To result in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the 
Council's budget for the service or function to which the decision relates, or  

 To be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards in the area of 
the city. 

 
The Council Constitution defines 'significant' as be
[...]
include income generating contracts, 
commercial estate and the strategy for the 
return of NCP city centre car parks to the 
Council’s control.  To also include: 

 responses to queries around the 
shortfall in actual income for 2018/19 
and the projected level of income to 
be generated in 2019/20 for Legal 
and Democratic Services;  

 future opportunities connected to 
innovative income opportunities;  

 distinctions between the amount of 
income generated from core services 
the Council provides for social 
reasons and those it provides solely 
to make profit; and 

 what other local authorities are doing 
around income generation which the Council 
could possibly look to emulate 

Councillor 
Craig 

Carol Culley  

P
age 25

Item
 9



 

 

Spend and financing of 
external wholly owned 
organisations 

To receive a report on spend and financing 
of external wholly owned organisations 
including Manchester Central.  To include 
lessons learnt from Public Interest Reports . 

Councillor 
Craig 

Carol Culley  

Assurance review on 
capital delivery 

To receive a report and action plan from the 
external assurance review. 

Councillor 
Craig 

Carol Culley  

Overview Report The monthly report includes the 
recommendations monitor, relevant key 
decisions, the Committee’s work programme 
and any items for information. 

 Scrutiny 
Support 

 

 

Tuesday 12 October 2021, 2.00pm  
(Report deadline Friday 1 October 2021) 

 

Item Purpose Executive 
Member 

Strategic 
Director/Lead 
Officer 

Comments 

Equalities Strategy 
Implementation update 

To consider a report on the progress of 
workforce equality’ 

Councillor 
Rahman 
 
 

Deb Clarke 
Lorna 
Williams 

 

Revenue and Benefits To receive an update including collection of 
business rates and council tax and ethical 
collection; update on Council Tax Scheme and 
resident support schemes and how this fits 
with the Council's anti-poverty agenda. 

Councillor 
Craig 

Julie Price  

Overview Report   Scr

Minutes of the meeting


Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 7 September 2021 
 
 
Present:  
Councillor Russell (Chair) – in the Chair 
Councillors Ahmed Ali, Andrews, Clay, Davies, Hitchen, Kirkpatrick, Lanchbury, 
B Priest, Robinson, Rowles, A Simcock, Wheeler and Wright 
 
Also present:  
Councillor Craig, Deputy Leader (Finance)  
 
 
RGSC/19/40 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2021 were submitted for consideration as 
a correct record.  
 
Councillor Hitchen asked for the record to show that due to ongoing ICT issues, she 
had not received all of the papers circulated electronically for the last meeting, 
despite officers’ best efforts. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2021 as a correct record, 
noting the comments above. 
 
 
RGSC/19/41 Capital Support for Developments and Regeneration  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City 
Treasurer, which discussed the range of approaches the Council may take to support 
regeneration across the city. The report included a selection of case studies setting 
out how such approaches had successfully been used. A summary of recent and 
expected changes to the local authority capital financing framework was also 
included. 
 
Key points and themes in the report included: 
 

 An overview of key milestones in driving growth, regeneration and the 
development of robust public - private partnerships to create opportunities for 
those who live and work in Manchester, and the Council’s role in convening 
the necessary interventions to deliver long term growth.  

 An analysis of the Council’s economic base, as determined by a number of 
official sources. 

 An overview of the Council’s Capital Strategy 2020/21 priority areas and 
explanation of its role and purpose; and 

 Case studies of successful partnership arrangements with Victoria North and 
the Manchester College Estate Development and Rationalisation Programme 



 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: 
 

 Manchester’s current position in terms of its current economic productivity, in 
light of impact of the COVID pandemic on the local economy. 

 The impact of population growth and the associated financial support that 
provided by central government  

 The impact of the COVID pandemic on investment income, with particular 
reference to Manchester Airport Group 

 The anticipated financial impact of the cessation of the furlough scheme on 
Council Tax and Business Rates revenue, as well as the impact on residents. 

 The capital Strategy’s decision making function and how effectively the 
Council communicates capital spend to residents. 

 
In considering information concerning Manchester’s economic position, a member 
noted that the GVA figures set out in the report were from 2017 and asked whether 
more recent information about the city’s economic position was available. The Deputy 
Chief Executive and City Treasurer explained that the most recent, publicly circulated 
GVA figures were used in the report’s comparison. More up-to-date figures were 
available and could be circulated to committee members, however it was important 
that members note that those figures would not present a fully consolidated economic 
picture.   
 
Noting the level of investment income that was predominantly generated from 
Manchester Airport in the 2019/20 financial year, members asked whether more was 
understood about the level of dividend that the Council could anticipate, in view of the 
economic impact of significantly reduced international travel. Mindful of the 
commercial sensitivities associated with financial matters for a publicly listed 
company, the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer said that prudent 
assumptions had been made in the budget strategy, where support for key council 
services and specific projects could be affected. She added that whilst the amount 
received through the dividend was significantly lower in 2020/21, due to the financial 
impact of the pandemic, some recovery was anticipated but this would not be to 
previous levels and the budget strategy is not reliant on the airport dividend. 
 
The Committee discussed the upcoming cessation of the furlough scheme and the 
anticipated impact on Council Tax and Business Rates income. The Deputy Chief 
Executive and City Treasurer said that whilst it was difficult to be precise about the 
expected drop in both income streams, particularly for Business Rates, support was 
being developed where possible to mitigate the impact on affected residents. The 
Deputy Leader (Finance) added that information would be circulated to members, 
setting out the available support to affected residents. She also highlighted the 
current buoyancy in the local jobs market which could mitigate the impact. The Chair 
highlighted that the Committee’s future Work Programme included a piece of work 
with the Revenue and Benefits team on Collections and Family Poverty for the 
Committee to consider in greater depth. 
 
There was a discussion about the decision-making process for new capital projects 
and how they are assessed against other strategic priorities. The Deputy Chief 
Executive and City Treasurer explained that projects are assessed against a number 



of criteria including contributions to social value, the carbon reduction agenda, and 
funding regime as well as other city priorities. She explained that whilst the report had 
been drafted with a particular focus on the capital investment perspective of 
regeneration, it did not reflect the work undertaken by officers in the Growth and 
Development team to ensure that wider corporate priorities are upheld and 
coordinated to best meet the needs of the Manchester population and ensure all 
possible benefits have been leveraged. Discussions then moved to how well capital 
spend is explained to Manchester’s communities. The Committee was informed that 
a wider piece of work was planned to provide communities with a clearer 
understanding of the purpose and function of the capital programme and how such 
expenditure greatly benefits the city.  
 
There was a discussion about the impact of the city’s continued growth and increase 
in population and the support offered to growing cities by central government. The 
Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer said that one of the challenges for a local 
authority with a high number of properties in lower Council Tax bands and a rapidly 
growing population is keeping pace with the delivery of services as the amount raised 
is limited. She added that this point was regularly raised with central government 
through Spending Review submissions as part of processes. The Deputy Leader 
(Finance) also spoke about the discrepancies between the Council’s projections of 
growth in the city when compared with central government’s projection. She added 
that lots of work had been undertaken by the Council in respective of population 
modelling to provide an analysis of the economic benefits alongside calls on services. 
 
A member asked whether there had been any response to the Council’s request to 
be included in the levelling up agenda. The Deputy Leader (Finance) said that the 
Council had made a positive case to Government within the context of the levelling 
up fund in terms of where the Council believes it should get investment development 
opportunities across the city, for the benefit of Manchester residents, however, to 
date no feedback had been received. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
RGSC/19/42 Income Generation  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City 
Treasurer, which provided a comprehensive overview of the work taking place to 
identify further income generation opportunities, as well as what could be learnt from 
other Local Authorities. An update on the Legal and Democratic services income was 
also provided at the Committee’s request. 
 
Key points and themes in the report included: 
 

 The context, scope and limitations of the discretionary fees and charges 
scheme. 

 An overview of the income generation budget across different service areas 
and directorates; 

 The impact of the COVID pandemic on commercial income; and 



 Opportunities for further income generation. 
 

Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: 
 

 The process that is in place to facilitate the development of new opportunities 
to generate new income streams. 

 In the context of changing priorities for the city, how the impact of falling 
income streams is managed, with a particular focus on the services they 
support. 

 The accuracy of the projected overall income generation budget for 2021/22. 

 The role of the city’s parks and open spaces in generating income for the city. 

 The progress of the implementation of the Civic Quarter Heat Network. 
 
A member asked about the process for the development of new potential income 
streams. The Committee was informed that budget holders and service Directors 
across the organisation were encouraged to be as innovative as possible. The 
development of a robust business case which stood up to scrutiny and assessment 
against specific priorities was key to success. Members stressed the importance of 
ensuring that, in the context of a reduced workforce, staff were given the time needed 
to explore and innovate to a meaningful degree. 
 
Using the example of income that is generated through the provision of off-street 
parking, and the projected decrease in income over the next 5 years, a member 
asked how the impact on the services they support is managed. The Deputy City 
Treasurer said that such matters are assessed in terms of infrastructure policy and 
longer term financial objectives. 
 
A member noted the figures reported in the overall income generation budget and 
asked the whether the projections for the 2021/22 financial were realistic. The Deputy 
City Treasurer advised that despite the significant impact of the COVID pandemic, 
substantial activity had taken place across directorates and service areas resulting in 
a majority of income budgets being tentatively on track against revised budgets as 
footfall continues to return.  
Members welcomed the contribution of the city’s parks and open spaces to the 
Council’s budget and noted that there would be significant capital investment in this 
area to grow commercial assets in this specific area. 
 
Members also welcomed the vision for longer term income generation through the 
investment in the Civic Quarter Heat Network.  The Committee noted the intention to 
seek additional customers and effectively grow dividends over the next 2 – 3 years. 
The Committee also noted that a mapping exercise across the Greater Manchester 
area was underway to explore further opportunities. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
RGSC/19/43 Spend and Financing of External Wholly Owned Organisations  
 



The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City 
Treasurer, which discussed the spend, financing and governance of its wholly owned 
companies. 
 
Key points and themes in the report included: 
 

 The context of the establishment of Local Authority Trading Companies 
(LATCs); 

 An overview of the Council’s Commercial Governance function; 

 Case studies of wholly owned companies with examples provided on spend 
and financing arrangements; and 

 An overview of Risk Management. 
 

Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: 
 

 The Council’s Commercial Governance function and how it compares to other 
Local Authorities; and 

 The scope of the Directors’ training programme. 
 
Noting the information on the background and scope of the Council’s Commercial 
Governance function, and in the context of the outcome of recent Public Interest 
reports into Local Authority commercial activities, a member asked how the Council’s 
arrangements compare with other Authorities. The Head of Programme Management 
Office: Commercial Governance & Directorate Support described aspects of the 
function’s rigorous practices that facilitate robust oversight and tracking across the 
portfolio. This, she explained, provided a strong platform for accurately monitoring 
investment and partnership activity across the city. On the matter of joint ventures, 
she stressed the importance of early detection of any emerging risks which avoided 
the escalation of difficulties as a crucial element of the governance process, as well 
as the use of the right skills and management to ensure that any action is taken in a 
managed way and in accordance with established legal agreements.  She added that 
the Council had been approached by a number of other organisations to learn from 
its good practices, noting the scale of company activity it oversees, and had also 
been asked to provide information for a Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) good practice guide.   
 
The Committee also noted that a list of the Council’s interests had recently been 
considered by the Council’s Audit Committee, as part of the Registered of Significant 
Partnerships process, which outlined the review and assurance process undertaken 
on an annual basis.  
 
There was a discussion about the Directors’ training programme. The Head of 
Programme Management Office: Commercial Governance & Directorate Support 
described this a two cohort system for both new and experienced Board members 
that covered the roles, responsibilities and accountabilities of the role as well as 
information on good practice. Members also requested that training support should 
be explored for members undertaking Trustee roles. 
 
Decision 
 



To note the report. 
 
[Councillor B Priest declared a prejudicial interest as Board member of the 
Manchester Central Convention Centre and took no part in the discussion]. 
 
RGSC/19/44 Assurance Review on Capital Delivery  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City 
Treasurer, which provided an update on the external review of the Council’s capital 
programme governance framework and the progress made by the Council following 
the Local Government Association (LGA) Peer review in 2018. 
 
Key points and themes in the report included: 
 

 Information on the external review of the Council’s capital programme 
governance framework and the progress made by the Council following the 
LGA Peer review in 2018; 

 Providing the Executive Summary from the independent review, noting that it 
identifies that the Council had implemented a number of actions following the 
LGA Peer review in 2018 and the direction of travel is positive; 

 Describing the actions that arose from the report; and 

 Conclusions. 
 

No comments / questions were submitted by the Committee. The Chair thanked 
officers and described the Review as a significant piece of work whose progress 
would continue to be monitored through the Council’s Audit Committee. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
RGSC/19/45 Overview Report  
 
The Committee considered the report by the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
which provided details of key decisions that fall within the Committee’s remit and an 
update on actions resulting from the Committee’s recommendations. The report also 
includes the Committee’s work programme, which the Committee was asked to 
amend as appropriate and agree. 
 
No amendments to the Work Programme were proposed. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the overview report and agree the Committee’s Work Programme. 
 
 
 


